

NO. 70851-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LYNN DALRING, Plaintiff
MIKE AMES, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a Municipal Corporation, Appellant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7746

GW
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 MAR -7 PM 4:31

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. DALSING CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION AND PROSECUTION.....	2
B. DALSING PURSUES CIVIL DISCOVERY OF PROSECUTORIAL WORK PRODUCT DURING OPEN CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION.....	4
C. WITNESS AMES UNILATERALLY FILES <i>ULTRA VIRE</i> S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL AND MOVES TO SEAL PROSECUTORIAL MENTAL IMPRESSION DOCUMENTS IN ONGOING CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION.....	8
D. TRIAL COURT AWARDS JUDGMENT AGAINST COUNTY FOR WITNESS AMES' PRIVATE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	12
E. COURT OF APPEALS DENIES DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DISCOVERY ORDER BUT RULES TRIAL COURT ERRED TO EXTENT IT ORDERED DISCOVERY OF PROSECUTOR WORK PRODUCT COMMUNICATIONS TO DETECTIVES AND THAT TRIAL COURT SHOULD CONSIDER DISCOVERY STAY DURING INVESTIGATION.....	18

III.	ARGUMENT	20
A.	TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS TO NON- PARTY AMES	20
1.	CR 26 Does Not Support Judgment Award to Ames	21
2.	CR 37 Does Not Support Witness Ames' Judgment	23
3.	<i>Eugster</i> Does Not Support Witness Ames' Judgment	25
4.	County Objections Were Substantially Justified	27
5.	Ames' Violations of CR 26(i) Preclude Any Award	31
B.	AMES DID NOT MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROVING THE AMOUNT CLAIMED	33
1.	Attorney's Billed Services Were Not "Reasonable or Essential to the Outcome," and Were "Unnecessary"	35
2.	Hourly Rates Demanded Were Not Proved Reasonable	37
3.	No Findings Support the Attorney Fees Award	42
IV.	CONCLUSION	43

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 144, 147 (D.D.C. 1999)	28
<i>Amy v. Kmart of Washington</i> , 153 Wn.App. 846, 863, 223 P.3d 1247 (2009).....	31, 32
<i>Blair v. Ta-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 348, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	20
<i>Bonner v. Normandy Park</i> , 2009 WL 302278	39
<i>Bowers v. Transamerican Title Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 599, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	33
<i>Bradford v. City of Seattle</i> , 2008 WL 2856647	39
<i>Case v. Dundom</i> , 115 Wn.App. 199, 58 P.3d 919 (2002)	32
<i>Clarke v. State Attorney General's Office</i> , 133 Wn.App. 767, 138 P.3d 144, <i>rev. denied</i> 160 Wn.2d 1006, 158 P.3d 614 (2006).....	32
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn. App. 799, 816, 91 P.3d 117 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1012 (2005)	passim
<i>Fellows v. Moynihan</i> , 175 Wn.2d 641, 649-50, 285 P.3d 864 (2012).....	19
<i>H & H Partnership v. State</i> , 115 Wn.App. 164, 171, 62 P.3d 510 (2003).....	28
<i>Highland School Dist. No. 203 v. Racy</i> , 149 Wn.App. 307, 316, 202 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	33, 42
<i>Johnson v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 177 Wn.App. 684, 699, 313 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	34, 41
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn.App. 338, 348, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....	20, 30

<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 435, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	33, 34, 41, 42
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 79, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 522 (1988).....	28
<i>Rudolph v. Empirical Research Systems, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 861, 28 P.3d 813(2001).....	31
<i>State v. Heiner</i> , 29 Wn.App. 193, 627 P.2d 983 (1981).....	18
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 389 (2007).....	39
<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 648-649, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	39
<i>Torno v. Hayek</i> , 133 Wn. App. 244 (2006).....	39
<i>Vizcanino v. Microsoft Corp</i> , 290 F.3d 1043(2002).....	39

Statutes

RCW 42.56.240	5, 30
---------------------	-------

Other Authorities

J. Moore, 7 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , §37, 62 at 37-134 (3 rd ed. 2013).....	30
--	----

Rules

CR 26	passim
CR 26(b).....	5, 7
CR 26(c).....	21, 23, 25, 30
CR 26(i)	passim

CR 37	passim
CR 37(a)(4)	passim
ER 602	38
ER 702	39
ER 703	39
ER 1101(a)	38
GR 15	9, 22, 24, 26
KCLGR 15	22
RAP 2.2(a)(1)	18
RAP 2.3(b)	18
RAP 13.5(a)	19
RPC 1.5	40
